

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.28469 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 27681 OF 2024

Motiwala Jewellery Exports Pvt. Ltd. ... Applicant/Plaintiff

Vs.

Abdul Motiwala Jewellers LLP ... Defendant.

---

Mr. Rashmin Khandekar a/w Mr. Alhan Kayser i/b Mr. Avesh Kayser for Plaintiff.  
Mr. Vinod Bhagat for Defendant.

---

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. Mentioned Not on board. Taken on board.
2. A matter was moved today for fixing a date for the final hearing of the captioned interim application. On a query from the Court as to the nature of the dispute, learned counsel informed the Court that the dispute is essentially between close family members, in respect of carrying out a certain Jewellery business. It was thus put to learned counsel as to whether their respective clients would be willing to make an attempt to resolve their disputes in the captioned

Commercial IP Suit by way of mediation. Both learned counsel very fairly submitted that their respective clients would be willing to submit their disputes and differences to mediation in an attempt to reach a resolution.

3. Hence, by consent of the parties, I appoint Mr. Rafique Dada, Senior Advocate to act as a mediator. The details of Mr. Rafique Dada, Senior Advocate are as follows:

Senior Counsel – Rafique Dada  
Ararat Building, Plot No.89,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Nagindas Master Lane,  
Fort Mumbai – 400 001.  
Mob. No. 9702578987

4. On a copy of this order being uploaded, learned advocate shall jointly approach Mr. Rafique Dada, for him to fix a schedule of mediation.

5. The necessary costs, charges and expenses, including mediation fees, shall be borne equally by the parties.

6. In the event, mediation is unsuccessful, list the interim application for hearing on **14<sup>th</sup> October 2025**.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**