

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 28469 OF 2024

IN

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 27681 OF 2024

Motiwala Jewellery Exports Private Limited

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Abdul Motiwala Jewellers LLP

...Defendant

Mr. Rashmin Khandekar a/w Mr. Alhan Kayser and Ms. Varsha Vasave, Mr. Anand Mohan i/b Avesh Kayser, for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Vinod Bhagat a/w Ms. Rashi Thakur i/b Vinod A. Bhagat, for the Defendant.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 14th OCTOBER, 2025.

P.C.

1. Since the parties to the captioned Commercial IP Suit are close family members and/or entities or controlled by close family members. It was put to learned counsel as to whether their respective clients would be willing to submit their disputes and differences to mediation in an attempt to find resolution. On instructions from their respective clients, both learned counsel submitted that their clients were willing to submit their disputes and differences in the captioned Commercial IP Suit to mediation.

2. Hence, by consent of the parties, I appoint, Justice Akil Kureshi (Former Chief Justice of the Rajasthan High Court) to act as sole mediator, the

details of Justice Akil Kureshi are as follows.

Mediator **Mr. Justice Akil Kureshi (Former Chief Justice of Rajasthan High Court).**

Address 617, Raheja Chambers, 6th Floor, Free Press Journal Marg, 213 Nariman Point, Mumbai – 400021.

Mobile 9408481511

3. On a copy of this order being uploaded, the Advocates for the parties shall jointly approach the learned mediator to enable him to fix a schedule for mediation. The necessary costs, charges and expenses as also mediators fees shall be borne equally by the parties.

4. Stand over to **10th November 2025** to be listed under the caption for "For Direction".

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]